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PREDECISIONAL ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE WITH 
HIGH MOUNTAIN INSPECTION SERVICES, INC. 

 
 
LICENSEE:  High Mountain Inspection Services, Inc. 
 
EA:   EA-10-176 
 
DOCKET:  030-33887 
 
DATE & TIME: Tuesday, March 8, 2011 
   1 p.m. to 5 p.m. (CST) 
 
LOCATION:  U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
   Region IV 
   612 East Lamar Blvd, Suite 400 
   Arlington, Texas  76011-4125 
    
PURPOSE:  The purpose of this predecisional enforcement conference is to discuss  
   apparent violations of NRC requirements involving security-related  
   aspects of radiography operations conducted by the licensee in CY2009. 
 
CATEGORY: This is a Category 1 meeting.  This conference is closed to public   

observation because it involves findings addressed in an NRC Office of 
Investigations report that has not been publically disclosed and some of 
the findings involve security-related information.  .  
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Vivian H. Campbell, Branch Chief, NMSB-A, DNMS 
Christi Maier, Enforcement Specialist, Allegations Coordination and 
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Karla Fuller, Regional Counsel 
 
High Mountain Inspection Services, Inc 
Susan Fraser, President  
Kevin McManus, Radiation Safety Officer 
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MEETING CONTACT: Vivian H. Campbell, NRC, RIV 
    817-860-8287 
    Vivian.Campbell@nrc.gov 
 
Attachment:  Agenda 
 
cc: 
High Mountain Inspection Services, Inc. 
Attn: Susan Fraser, President 
P.O. Box 1508 
Mills, Wyoming  82644-1508 
 
Scott Ramsay, Program Manager 
Radiation Control Program 
Wyoming Office of Homeland Security 
2421 East 7th Street 
Cheyenne, Wyoming  82001 
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Randy.Erickson@nrc.gov Michelle.Burgess@nrc.gov Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov  
Rachel.Browder@nrc.gov Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov Nicole.Coleman@nrc.gov 
Angela.McIntosh@nrc.gov Sue.Bogle@nrc.gov  Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov 
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Hard Copy: 
RIV Materials Docket File 
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AGENDA 

 
PREDECISIONAL ENFORCMENT CONFERENCE BETWEEN THE NRC  

AND HIGH MOUNTAIN INSPECTION SERVICES, INC. 
 
 

March 8, 2011 
1 p.m. 

 
USNRC, Region IV Office 
DNMS Conference Room 

 
 
  Topic      Speaker 
  Introduction/Opening Remarks  Roy Caniano, NRC 
  Overview of NRC’s Enforcement Process Christi Maier, NRC 
  Preliminary Inspection Findings  Vivian Campbell, NRC 
  Licensee Presentation   Kevin McManus, High Mountain 
  Questions and Answer Session  Vivian Campbell, NRC 
  Closing Remarks    Roy Caniano, NRC 
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